

## UTAH STATE SENATE

UTAH STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX • 320 STATE CAPITOL P.O. BOX 145115 • SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84114-5115 • (801) 538-1035

February 13, 2025

Mr. President,

The Transportation, Public Utilities, Energy, and Technology Committee recommends 1st Sub. H.B. 249, NUCLEAR POWER AMENDMENTS, by Representative C. R. Albrecht, be replaced and reports a favorable recommendation on 2nd Sub. H.B. 249, NUCLEAR POWER AMENDMENTS with the following amendments:

## 1. Page Line 604 through 607:

(b)two individuals appointed by the governor;

605 (c)one individual appointed by the president of the Senate; {-and-}

(d) one individual appointed by the speaker of the House of

Representatives {-}

(e) one non-voting member appointed by the minority leader in the Senate; and

<u>(f)</u> <u>one non-voting member appointed by the minority leader in the House</u> of Representatives.

607 (2)(a)Except as provided in Subsection (2)(b), a council member appointed under

## 2. *Page Line 618 through 622:*

618 (iii) the member appointed by the president of the Senate under Subsection (1)(c)

619 <u>shall serve a four-year term;</u> { and }

620 (iv)the member appointed by the speaker of the House of Representatives under





- 621 Subsection (1)(d) shall serve a two-year term :
  - (v) the non-voting member appointed by the Senate minority leader under Subsection (1)(e) shall serve a three-year term; and
  - <u>(vi)</u> the non-voting member appointed by the House minority leader under Subsection (1)(f) shall serve a two-year term.
- 622 (3)When a vacancy occurs in the membership for any reason, the replacement shall be
- 3. *Page Line 672 through 675:* 
  - 672 (9)identify and recommend solutions to barriers affecting electrical energy development;
    - (10) <u>assess and address potential public health impacts of electrical energy</u> development zones;
  - 673 {(11) enter into contracts necessary to fulfill the council's duties; and
  - 674 { (11) } (12) report annually by October 31 to the Public Utilities, Energy, and Technology Interim
  - 675 Committee and the Natural Resources, Agriculture, and Environment Interim
- 4. Page Line 697 through 699:
  - using the base taxable value of the property.
  - 698 (2) Except for an electrical energy project for which construction has begun or a contract for construction has been executed before July 1, 2026, a county or municipality may not offer financial incentives for an electrical energy
  - 699 project that is not located within a designated electrical energy development zone.

Respectfully,

Wayne A. Harper Chair

## 2nd Sub. H.B. 249 February 13, 2025 - Page 3

5 HB0249.SC1.wpd 2/13/25 3:2 pm rbrooks/RB3 selder/sbrucker